
GEOTECHNICAL MAP OF AVILÉS AND SURROUNDINGS 1:25000

Al
va

res
Ri

ve
s

PEPA

Azsa

Endasa

La Lleda

Arcelor-Mittal

Saint - Gobain

Maqua waste treatment plant

Meña

Vioño

Tamón

Villa

Heros

Nieva

Alvaré

Barreo

Villar

Cantos

Zeluán

Raíces

Navarro

Trasona

La Peña

Molleda

MirandaTeboyas

Quiloño

Navalón

Llodero

Laviana

Perdones

Ambiedes

Tabiella

Truebano

Peñarrey

La Plata

El Campo

La Piñera

Entrevías

La Rozona

Entrialgo

Romadoiro

Valgranda

Valboniel

Valdredro

La Garita

La Pedrera

Santa Cruz

Villanueva

El Caliero

La Folleca

El Portazgo
La Cangueta

Coto Carcedo

La Cruz de Illas

San Juan de Nieva

Campo del Ferreru

Campo de la Iglesia

San Martín de Laspra

Salinas

Avilés

Piedras Blancas

La Luz

Sabugo

Arintero

Llaranes

Las Vegas

La Texera

Versalles

Los Campos

Villalegre

Valparaiso
Buenavista

Los Canapés

El Quirinal

La Carriona

La Magdalena

El Carbayedo

La Carrionina

Casco Antiguo

Divina Pastora

260000

260000

262000

262000

264000

264000

266000

266000

268000

268000

270000

270000

4824000 4824000

4826000 4826000

4828000 4828000

4830000 4830000

4832000 4832000

T r a s o n a
D a m

A-8

L a  G r a n d a
D a m

Avilés  Estuary

C a n t a b r i a n  S e a

Salinas - El Espartal Beach

Fe
rro

ta
St

rea
m

Ra
íc

es
Rive

r St
rea

m
of

L a
Ca

nd
ali

eg
a

Stream
of La Plata

Río Tuluergo

San Martín River

Ma
gd

ale
n a

Riv
er

Vill a
Str

ea
m

Te
jer

oS
tre

am

Arlós R ive
r

Tamón River

Vioño River

Cantabrian Highway

A-8

I22

I21

II11I12

I13

I11

I21

I11

I21

III23

III11

I11

I13

III13

III14

III13

III24

I12

III11
I11

III12

I11

II11

II11

I13

III13

III24

I13

III24

III13

III22

I11

III21

III24
II11

III23

III24

III12

III21

Xagó
 Beac

h

N

1 0 1 2
km L. M. Díaz-Díaz, L. Pando, D. Arias, C. López-Fernández

Departament of Geology, University of Oviedo
C/ Arias de Velasco s/n, (33.005), Oviedo, Spain

  Journal of Maps, 2017

UNIVERSITY
OF OVIEDO

B a y  o f  B i s c a y

M e d i t a r r e a n  S e a

N o r t h
A t l a n t i c

SPAIN

FRANCE

U. K.

GERMANY

ITALY

PO
RT

UG
AL

N

STUDY
AREA

Topographical Map 1:5,000,  Government of the Principality of Asturias 
Geodesic Datum ETRS89 - UTM ZONE 30T

200 0 200
km

NOTES ABOUT CONSTRUCTIVE CONDITIONS
- Bearing capacity, isolated footing of 1.5 m each side, under axial vertical load, installed at 
depth of 1.5 m, and ground water at least 2 m below the footing. Geotechnical calculations were 
performed using analytical polynomial formulation and, empirical formulation limiting settlement.

- Slope stabilty, typical sections with heights of 6 m, without loads at the
top and shallow water table. Slope stability was evaluated using finite 
element analysis with the shear strength reduction method and the
Mohr-Coulomb failure criterion.

- Settlement, for allowable-load bearing capacity of shallow foundations not exceeding 0.2 MPa.
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ZONE SUBZONE UN
IT DESCRIPTION GEOLOGICAL

EQUIVALENCE
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